

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

—◆◆◆—
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

MADLINE ACOSTA

Petitioner-Appellee,

—against—

THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; JOEL I. KLEIN AS CHANCELLOR OF THE NEW
YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; LAWRENCE BECKER AS CHIEF EXECUTIVE OF THE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES OF NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; AND COOKE
CENTER FOR LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Respondents-Appellants

PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION

DAVIS POLK AND WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

Attorneys for Proposed *Amicus Curiae*
New York City Bar Association

January 11, 2010

Printed on Recycled Paper

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Court Has Set Out Standards Governing Both Administrative Decisions Generally and Article 23-A Determinations in Particular	6
A. Administrative Decisions Must Be Annulled If They Lack a Rational Basis or Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	6
B. Article 23-A Requires Agencies to Consider and Apply All Eight Factors in § 753 Before Determining That Employment of a Person With a Criminal Record Creates an “Unreasonable Risk”	9
II. By Dispensing With Article 23-A’s Requirements, the DOE’s Denial of Appellee’s Security Clearance Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	11
A. The DOE Failed to Create Any Administrative Record to Demonstrate That It Met Article 23-A’s Requirements or Considered Appellee’s Evidence.....	11
B. The DOE Cannot Cure the Lack of Any Administrative Record With an Affidavit Created in Response to Litigation.....	14
C. The DOE Cannot Cure Its Failure to Consider Article 23-A’s Requirements By Imposing Additional Requirements Outside the Scope of the Statute	14
III. In Light of the Conduct of the DOE and Other Agencies in This and Other Cases, This Court Should Clarify Agency Obligations Under Article 23-A	16
A. In Recent Years, the DOE and Other Agencies Have Failed to Follow Bonacorsa and Arrocha, Providing Only a Cursory Recitation of the § 753 Factors Instead of a Reasoned Analysis	16

B. This Court’s Clarification of the Obligations of Agencies Under Article 23-A Would Alleviate Burdens on the Lower Courts and Assure That the Goals of Article 23-A Are Met 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Acosta v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ., 62 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2009)..... passim

Arrocha v. Bd. of Educ., 93 N.Y.2d 361 (1999)..... passim

Black v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation & Developmental Disabilities, 858 N.Y.S.2d 859 (Sup. Ct. 2008)..... 15, 19

Boatwright v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, No. 100330/07, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3399 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 18, 2007)..... 19

Bonacorsa v. Van Lindt, 71 N.Y.2d 605 (1988) passim

Central N.Y. Coach Lines, Inc. v. Larocca, 120 A.D.2d 149 (3d Dep’t 1986) 8

City of N.Y. v. State Div. of Hum. Rts., 70 N.Y.2d 100 (1987)..... 11

Davis-Elliot v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ., No. 7825, 2006 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8654 (1st Dep’t July 6, 2006) 18

El v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ., No. 401571/08, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1077 (Sup. Ct. Apr. 1, 2009)..... 19

Elmsford Transportation Corp. v. Schuler, 63 A.D.2d 1036 (3d Dep’t 1978) 10

Farina v. State Liquor Auth., 20 N.Y.2d 484 (1967) 7

Formica Constr., Inc. v. Mintz, 65 A.D.3d 686 (2d Dep’t 2009) 9, 17, 20

Galapo v. City of N.Y., 95 N.Y.2d 568 (2000)..... 13

Gallo v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, 37 A.D.3d 984 (3d Dep’t 2007)..... 18

Grace v. N.Y. State Tax Comm’n, 37 N.Y.2d 193 (1975)..... 10

<u>Hollingshed v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities</u> , No. 6848/07, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1173 (Sup. Ct. Jan. 31, 2008).....	15, 19
<u>Islam v. N.Y. City Taxi and Limousine Comm’n</u> , No. 111754/08, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7491 (Sup. Ct. Dec. 5, 2008)	20
<u>King v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 788 (1994)	7, 15
<u>Mary M. v. Clark</u> , 460 N.Y.S.2d 424 (Sup. Ct. 1983).....	13
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Sanitation</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 215 (1994)	13
<u>Odems v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.</u> , Index No. 400637/09 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 16, 2009)	9, 17, 19
<u>Peckham v. Calogero</u> , 12 N.Y.3d 424 (2009)	7
<u>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</u> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974)	6
<u>Perpente v. Moss</u> , 293 N.Y. 325 (1944).....	8
<u>Rodriguez v. Ward</u> , 64 A.D.2d 792 (3d Dep’t 1978).....	13
<u>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991)	8
<u>Scudder v. O’Connell</u> , 272 A.D. 251 (1st Dep’t 1947).....	8
<u>Sled Hill Cafe, Inc. v. Hostetter</u> , 22 N.Y.2d 607 (1968).....	7

Other Authorities

Jocelyn Simonson, <u>Rethinking “Rational Discrimination” Against Ex-Offenders</u> , 13 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 283, 305 (2006).....	22
<u>Legal Employers Taking the Lead: Enhancing Employment Opportunities for the Previously Incarcerated</u> (N.Y. City B.A. Task Force on Empl. Opportunities for the Previously Incarcerated), Mar. 2008, at 8	2
Legislative History-Bill Jacket, L. 1976, C. 931, S.422-C, Memorandum of Hugh L. Carey	21

Patrick J. Borchers & David L. Markell, New York State Administrative Procedure & Practice (1998)..... 8, 9, 21

Statutes

CPLR art. 78 passim
N.Y. Correction Law § 752 9, 10
N.Y. Correction Law § 753 passim
N.Y. Correction Law art. 23-A passim
